Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda
Audit Committee Meeting

Date: Monday, 23 October 2023

Time 7.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT*
Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell (Vice-Chair), Simon Clark (Chair), Angela Harrison,
Mike Henderson, Rich Lehmann, Tara Noe, Richard Palmer and Dolley Wooster.

Quorum =3

Pages
Information about this meeting
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 20 October 2023.

Recording and Privacy Notice

Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(@) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this.

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room,


mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the
lifts.

(c) Inthe event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known
during this agenda item.

Apologies for Absence
Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2023 (Minute
Nos. 211 — 215) as a correct record.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary
interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIS) to
declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an
item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the
debate or vote.

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed
observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be
biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this
and leave the room while that item is considered.

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination
should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting.

Part B Reports for decision by the Audit Committee

5.

6.

Annual Financial Report 2022/23 and Audit Findings Report 5-144
Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23 145 -
154

Issued on Friday, 13 October 2023


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3937/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2024-Jul-2023%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about the
ork of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT


mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Audit Committee Meeting

Meeting Date 23 October 2023

. Annual Financial Report 2022/23 and Audit Findings
Report Title Report
EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources

Head of Service

_ Claire Stanbury Head of Finance and Procurement
Lead Officer

Classification Open

Recommendations Members are asked to:

1. Note the external auditor’'s Audit Findings Report
(Appendix I);

2. Approve the Letter of Representation (Appendix II)
on behalf of the Council;

3. Approve the Annual Financial Report for the year
ended 31 March 2023 (Appendix IIl) including the
adjustments set out in the Audit Findings Report.

4. Approve that the Chief Executive and Leader sign
the Annual Governance Statement for the year
ended 31 March 2023.

5. Approve that the Chairman of this Committee signs
and dates the Annual Financial Report for the year
ended 31 March 2023.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1 This report seeks the Audit Committee’s approval of the Council’s Annual Financial
Report for 2022/23 and includes the external auditor’'s Audit Findings Report for
their consideration.
2. Background

Audit Findings Report

2.1 Grant Thornton UK LLP has been the Council’s external auditors since 1
September 2012. Their audit of the financial statements began in August 2023.

2.2 The Audit Findings Report highlights the key matters arising from the audit of the
Council's Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2023. It is also
used to report the audit findings to management and those charged with
governance. Grant Thornton are required to report whether the Council's Annual
Financial Report presents a true and fair view of the financial position, its
expenditure and income for the year and whether they have been properly
prepared. They are also required to reach a formal conclusion on whether the
Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money.

Page 5



2.3

The Audit Findings Report is Appendix I. Grant Thornton will present this report to
the Committee on 23 October.

Letter of Representation

2.4

2.5

The letter sets out assurances from the Council to Grant Thornton that relevant
accounting standards have been complied with and gives further assurances that
the Council has disclosed information where to withhold it would have undermined
the accuracy and reliability of the Annual Financial Report. The letter also covers
the responsibilities of the Director of Resources and those of the Council in
producing the Annual Financial Report for the Council. Grant Thornton require the
Audit Committee to approve the Letter of Representation before they can issue
their opinion and conclusion on the Council’'s accounts for 2022/23.

The Letter of Representation is Appendix Il. Grant Thornton will present this to the
Committee on 23 October.

Annual Financial Report 2022/23

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Appendix Il is the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2023. This
version has been updated to reflect amendments recommended by Grant Thornton
where agreed as included within their Audit Findings report (Appendix I).

This year saw the timetable for publication and approval of the Annual Accounts
return to the pre pandemic schedule as the Accounts and Audit (Amendment)
Regulations 2021 that extended the statutory audit deadlines for 2020/21 and
2021/22 for all local authorities expired. The draft statement of accounts had to be
published by 31 May 2023 (2021/22 had to be published by 31 July 2022) and the
guideline for publication date for audited accounts was 30 September 20223
(2021/22 was 30 November 2022) for all local authority bodies.

As advised at previous audit committees the deadline for publishing the draft
accounts by 31 May 2023 was achieved, but the external audit was not able to be
completed by 30 September. It is anticipated that if the accounts are approved by
committee on 23 October that the audited accounts can be published by 31
October 2023.

As in previous years the Value for Money (VFM) audit will be carried out in the 3
months following the audit of the statement of accounts and a separate report
shared with Audit Committee with the VFM findings

Proposals

3.1

The Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2023 is attached as
Appendix 111

Page 6



3.2 The Director of Resources and the Head of Finance and Procurement would like to
express their thanks to Grant Thornton for their efforts in completing the required
audit work in time for reporting to this Committee. As in the past, the Director of
Resources and the Head of Finance and Procurement will work with the external
auditors to review the accounts and to continue to maintain and improve them in
the future.

4. Alternative Options
4.1 The Annual Financial Report has been prepared in accordance with statutory
accounting principles. No other options have been considered as it is a legal
requirement that the financial statements are prepared and signed by the person
presiding at this meeting.
5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed
5.1 Consultation has taken place with Grant Thornton throughout this process.

6. Implications

Issue Implications

Good financial management is key to supporting
the Corporate Plan objectives.

The External Auditor’s opinion is that the
Council’'s accounting statements give a true and
fair view of the financial position of the Council as

Corporate Plan

Financial, Resource and

Property at 31 March 2023 and its income and expenditure
for the year then ended.
The production of the financial statements is a
Legal, Statutory and legal requirement under the 2015 Accounts and
Procurement Audit regulations as amended by the Accounts
and Audit (Amendmen
[...]
 help ensure as many as possible can be issued in line with national timetables and
legislation.

As a result, we have therefore not yet issued our Auditor’s Annual Report, including our commentary on arrangements to
secure value for money. We now expect to publish our report no later than January 2024.

vt abed

For the purposes of compliance with the 2020 Code, this letter constitutes the required audit letter explaining the
reasons for delay.

Yours faithfully

Matt Dean
Key Audit Partner

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 36



Gy abed

0 Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



This page is intentionally left blank



BOROUGH COUNCIL

Making Swale a better place
Swale Borough Council

Lisa Fillery
Swale House
East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent

ME10 3HT

&) Swale

lisafillery@swale.gov.uk
01795 417267
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
ECA2 1AG October 2023

Dear Grant Thornton UK LLP

Swale Borough Council
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial statements of Swale
Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2023 for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to
whether the Council financial statements give a true and fair view in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards, and the CIPFA/LASAAC Cod
[...]
elected to represent their constituents and to take decisions upon
Council services and policies. Swale continues to be controlled by a Coalition under
a Committee System implemented from May 2022. The Leader of the Council for the
2022/23 financial year was Councillor Baldock. Following the elections on 4 May
Councillor Gibson is now the Leader of the Council. The Council’s services are
organised into Directorates and Departments.

The Council’'s Corporate Plan “Working Together for a Better Borough” can be found
here: https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/publications/council/corporate-plan

The Council’s priorities are:

building the right homes in the right places and supporting quality jobs for all;
investing in our environment and responding positively to global challenges;
tackling deprivation and creating equal opportunities for everyone;

renewing local democracy and making the council fit for the future.

Chelmsford

London
Southend-on-Sea

............. =l i Rochester

---------------- Maidstone

Faversham Asiford
. L ]
@ @ Tunbridge Wells

Pagé 54


https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/publications/council/corporate-plan

Reviewing the Council’s Performance

Narrative Report
Introduction

This narrative report provides a guide to the Council’'s accounts and financial position as of
31 March 2023. It includes:

e An explanation of the Annual Financial Report, and each of the main financial
statements;
e A look back at financial performance in 2022/23;

e Any major events or changes in presentation and accounting that impact on the
accounts; and

e A look at the future financial position and challenges.

Annual Financial Report

Swale Borough Council’'s Annual Financial Report for 2022/23 provides a record of how the
Council has used its financial resources during the year.

The Annual Financial Report has the following sections:

+ the Narrative Report, which will cover financial and non-financial performance;

« an Annual Governance Statement 
[...]
d Balance 1 April 2022 (3,074) (3,074) 0
Surplus in year 0 (29) (29)
General Fund Balance 31 March 2023 (3,074) (3,103) (29)

The above table shows that there was an increase in the General Fund of £29,000. The
Council’s policy is to maintain a balance of at least £1.5 million in the General Fund. The
balance of £3.103 million at 31 March 2023 represents 11.5% of the Cost of Services for
2022/23 and is therefore deemed to be at an adequate level by the Head of Finance and

Procurement.

Page 58




Reviewing the Council’s Performance

In addition, the Council:

e collected £99m of Council Tax for Police, Fire, Kent County Council (KCC), Parish
Councils and itself (E93m in 2021/22);

e collected £51m of Business Rates for the Government, Fire, KCC, and itself (E48m in
2021/22);

e paid out £31m on benefits and received £31m in grant (E32m paid, £32m received in
2021/22).

The main variances between the budget and the outturn are set out below by service.

Activity Variance (£000) Explanation of variance
()=underspend
+ve = overspend

Policy, Governance, (78) | The variance is a result of underspends
Transformation and on staff costs and members allowances.
Customer Services

Housing and 1,097 | The variance is largely due to an
Community increase in the cost of temporary
accommodation. This was a mixture of
an increase in demand, as well as an
increase in the cost of placements.

Planning 217 | The variance is due to increased costs
of staffing due to difficulties in recruiting
permanent staff, this is a net position as
additional income was also achieved
during the year.

Environment and (468) | Parking activity has recovered well from
Leisure the recent setbacks, and the final
position was therefore better than
anticipated. The introduction of charges
for replacement wheeled bins also
resulted in an underspend on the
purchase of replacement bins.

Shared Services (309) | There were a number of staff vacancies
across the shared services that created
savings within t
[...]
mployee including non-taxable termination
payments, redundancy pay and pay in lieu of notice;
o the monetary value of any other benefits.

The numbers of exit packages with total cost per band and total cost of the compulsory and
other redundancies are set out in the table below:

2021/22 2022/23
%) 8 Q,(” w 9 %) B Q")) w O
588 5058 28 588 5858 58
§25 SSEL §°2 §95 95598 88
58 £§585 ST w Band 538 £6585 Sgw
SR8 5 &I S F SR8 58T S F
$§s T 9 B¢ §5§5 2 87 &8¢
O g i @] & ~ o
0 3 9,444 £0 - £20,000 6 0 79,043
0 0 0 £20,001 - £40,000 1 1 48,214
1 0 52,228 £40,001 - £60,000 0 1 40,953
0 0 0 £60,001 - £80,000 0 1 75,158
1 3 61,672 Total paid to employees 7 3 243,368

Page 500



| Notes to the Core Financial Statements \

The table below reports the details of officers with statutory responsibilities and those reporting
direct to the Chief Executive.

2021/22 2022/23
g8 .S g8 .S
tF 53 8 £F 53 8
s g5 < 55 £F 8
g% 45 g %8
%] o @] %] o O
£'000 £000 £'000 § £'000 £000 £'000
125 23 148 Chief Executive 132 25 157
48 9 57 Director of Resources 1 99 18 117
Director of Regeneration &
105 19 124 Neighbourhoods 107 20 127
Head of Policy, Governance
79 15 94 & Customer Services 87 16 103
38 7 45 Head of Legal Partnership 2 84 15 99
395 73 468 Total 509 94 603

Point 1. Post holder was appointed October 2021.

Point 2: Post holder was internally promoted to temporarily act up to the role of Head of
Legal Services in October 2021. Includes market supplement and mileage

allowance.

Pension contributions in 2021/22 have been restated to remove the allocation of secondary
rate payments.

8. Members’ Allowances

2021/22 2022/23
£'000 £'000
259 Basic allowance 306
180 Special responsibility allowance 90

11 Members' travel, subsistence & IT allowance 5

450 Total 401

The Members’ Allowances Scheme can be inspected on the Council website
http://www.swale.gov.uk/members-allowances/.

9. Defined Benefit Pension Scheme
a) Nature of Benefits of Defined Benefit Pension Schemes

The Council is a mem
[...]
Chartered Surveyors

. Valuation Practice Guidance

RPI Retail Price Index VPGA Applications
RV Rateable Value VPS Valuation Technical and
S106 Section 106 — See Note 35 Performance Standards

Page %44




Agenda Iltem 6

Audit Meeting

Meeting Date 23 October 2023

Report Title Audit Committee Annual Report -2022/23
EMT Lead Lisa Fillery — Director of Resources

Head of Service Kathy Woodward — Head of Audit Partnership
Lead Officer Kathy Woodward — Head of Audit Partnership
Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2022/23

(appendix 1) is agreed.

2. That the Chairman of the Audit Committee presents the
report to a meeting of Full Council to demonstrate how
the Committee has discharged its duties

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

The report details how the Audit Committee effectively fulfilled its duties during
2022/23. This report provides assurance to the Council that the Committee has
monitored and addressed issues of governance, risk management and internal
control throughout the year.

Background

The Audit Committee is required to monitor internal and external audit activity,
review and comment on the effectiveness of the Council’'s governance framework
and review and approve the Council’s annual statement of accounts.
Proposals

To agree the Audit Committee Annual Report as attached in Appendix I.

That the Chairman of the Audit Committee presents the report to a meeting of the

Full Council setting out how the Committee has discharged its duties.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

The production and presentation of an annual report is required by this
Committee’s terms of reference. Therefore, no other alternative could be
recommended.

Page 145




5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The draft report was sent to the Chairman of the Audit Committee for consultation
prior to submission for this meeting.

6 Implications

Issue

Implications

Corporate Plan

None identified at this stage.

Financial,
Resource and
Property

The role of the Audit Committee includes the review of the financial
reports for the Council, including the approval of the Annual
Statement of Accounts.

Legal, Statutory
and Procurement

None identified at this stage.

Crime and
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Environment and
Climate/Ecological
Emergency

None identified at this stage.

Health and
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Safeguarding of
Children, Young
People and
Vulnerable Adults

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management
and Health and
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

Privacy and Data
Protection

None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1  The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the

report:

e Appendix I: Audit Committee Annual Report 2022-23

8 Background Papers

Audit committee reports and agendas for 2022/23

Page 146




Appendix |

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Annual Report

September 2023

)Swale

’ BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 147



Appendix |

Statement from the Chairman

As the Chair of the Audit Committee, it is my pleasure to introduce the annual report, providing an
overview of the Committee’s activity during the Municipal Year 2022/23.

The Council has continued to face challenges from the impact of the cost-of-living crisis and rising
inflation. As a Committee we have maintained our focus on the issues facing the Council from a
risk, control and governance perspective. This report looks back and gives us opportunity to
reflect on the activity and achievements of the Committee during the Municipal Year 2022/23.

The Committee has discharged its responsibility to provide independent assurance on the
adequacy of the Council’s risk management framework and the associated control environment.
We have also provided robust scrutiny and challenge of the Authority’s financial performance.

During 2022/23 t
[...]
 review management action

taken on associated recommendations. To consider and comment upon any items relevant
to the internal audit function. To receive the annual management letter and report from the
Council’s External Auditors, to include any value for money studies.

Page 149


https://www.cipfa.org/~/media/files/publications/au059_audit_cttee_position-statement_2018.pdf?la=en
https://www.cipfa.org/~/media/files/publications/au059_audit_cttee_position-statement_2018.pdf?la=en

Membership & Meetings

During 2022/23 the Audit Committee was comprised of 9 Members and met 4 times, including a
meeting to elect the chairs only as part of the annual council meeting on 18 May 2022. Changes to
the timetable were once again necessary in 2022/23 to accommodate the changes to the reporting
timetable for final accounts that arose due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Committee is supported throughout the year by senior officers and managers of the Council
who are regularly present. In addition, the Council’s External Auditors (Grant Thornton) regularly
attend meetings of the Committee.

The following table outlines Member and Officer attendance at 2022/23 Audit Committee
meetings.

Name of Attendees Role 18 May 2022 25 July 2022 15 Nov 2022 30 Jan 2023
Clir Derek Carnell Chair Present Present Present Present
Clir Mike Henderson Vice-Chair Present Apologies Absent Present
ClIr Simon Clark Member Present Present Present
Clir Pete Neal Member Present Present Present
Cllr Ann Hampshire Member Apologies Apologies Present Apologies
Clir Angela Harrison Member Present Absent Present Apologies
Clir Peter Marchington | Member Present Present Apologies Apologies
Clir Peter MacDonald | Member Present Present Apologies
Clir Alan Horton Member Present (sub)
Clir Richard Palmer Member Present
Clir Tony Winckless Member Present (sub)
Clir Steve Davey Visiting In attendance
(virtual)
Clir Denise Knights Member Present Present Present Present
(Virtual) (Virtual)
Clir Ken Rowles Visiting In attendance | In attendance
(virtual) (virtual)
ClIr Steve Davey Visiting In attendance
(virtual)
Cllr Cameron Beart Visiting Present (sub) | In attendance
(virtual)
CliIr Tim Gibson Visiting In attendance | In attendance
(virtual) (virtual)
_ Audit Committee Meeting Date
Capacity
18 May 2022 25 July 2022 15 Nov 2022 10-Mar-2021
Larissa Reed Chief Executive In attendance
Claudette Valmond Head of Legal In attendance
Services
David Clifford Monitoring Officer In attendance

Page 150



Lisa Fillery

Director of Resources

In attendance

In attendance

In attendance

Andrew Townsend

Interim Head of Audit
Partnership

In attendance
(virtual)

Alison Blake

Interim Deputy Head
of Audit Partnership

In attendance

Julie Hetherington

Audit Manager

In attendance
(virtual)

In attendance
(virtual)

Darren Wells

External Audit

In attendance
(virtual)

In attendance
(virtual)

Richmond Nyarko

External Audit

In attendance
(virtual)

In attendance
(virtual)

Claire Stanbury

Head of Finance &
Procurement

In attendance

Katherine Woodward

Head of Audit
Partnership

In attendance

Deborah Walton Finance In attendance
(virtual)
Duncan Ellis Officer In attendance
(virtual)
Jo Millard Committee Services In attendance

Philippa Davies

Committee Services

In attendance

In attendance

Billy Attaway

Committee Services

In attendance

In attendance

Kellie Mackenzie

Committee Services

In attendance
(virtual)

In attendance
(virtual)

The Committee received the following all-member training sessions during 2022/23.

e July 2022 — Annual Governance Statement & Role of Internal Audit
e November 2022 — Understanding the Statement of Accounts

e January 2023 — Understanding Treasury Management

In addition Members have also been able to consult Officers with questions outside of the

meetings. The Committee will consider training opportunities as needed during 2023/24.

All Committee agendas, papers and minutes are available on the Council’s website.

Activity

Over the course of the year the Committee considered, examined and made decisions on the
following areas within its Terms of Reference:

Finance Activity

Treasury Management Outturn Report for 21/22 — July 2022

The report presented to Members was prepared in line with the CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury
Management. It included Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Statement on
Financing and Investment Activities. Members approved the Treasury Management Stewardship report for
2021/22, and the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.

Page 151


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=142

Mid-Year Treasury Management Review for 22/23 — Nov 2021

This report was presented to Members. It outlined the mid-year outturn position on treasury management
transactions for 2022/23, including compliance with treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury
Performance Indicators. Members noted the report, and the Prudential and Treasury Management
Indicators.

Annual Financial Report 2021/22 and Audit Findings Report — Nov 21

The report was presented to Members. It outlined the Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2021/22 and
included the External Auditors Findings report and the Letter of Representation for the Committees
consideration. Members noted the External Auditors Findings report and approved the Annual Financial
Report and Letter of Representation.

Treasure Management Strategy 2023/24 — Jan 2023

The report presented to Members included Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy
Statement on Financing and Investment Activities. Members approved the Treasury Management Strategy
report for 2023/24, and the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.

Internal Audit Activity

Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2021/22 — July 2022

The annual assurance report on the Council’s Internal Control, Governance, and Risk Management
activities was presented to Members. The report concluded that the Head of Audit was able to provide
sound assurance with no qualifications to the opinion. Members noted the opinion, and the Head of Audit
Partnership’s assurance of independence and conformance with the standards

Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2022/23 — Nov 2022

The internal audit update report presented to Members, detailed the progress against the audit plan for
2022/23. Members noted the report

Mid-Year Internal Audit Update — Jan 2023

The internal audit update report presented to Members, detailed the progress against the audit plan for
2022/23. Members noted the report

External Audit Activity

External Audit Plan 2021/22 — July 2022

External audit presented to Members the report which included an overview of the scope, cost, and timing
of the audit for 2020/21. Members noted the External Audit Plan.

Other Activity

Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22 - July 2022

A report on the activity of the Audit Committee was presented to members. It outlined the attendance of
members, details the Terms of Reference for the committee, and activity of the committee throughout the
year. The Audit Committee Annual report was agreed by Members, and the Chair of the Audit Committee
will present the report to Full Council to discharge their duties.

Audit Committee Risk Management Update — Risk management Framework 2022 — July 2022

The report detailed for Members the Council’s risk management framework arrangements. Members noted
the risk management framework arrangements.

Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 — July 2022

The report sought the agreement of the Audit Committee to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)
which would form part of the Council’s Annual accounts. The AGS would be signed-off by the Leader of
the Council and the Chief Executive and it would be reported back to the Audit Committee in November
2022.

Page 152



Sources of Assurance

Audit Committee have drawn on a variety of sources of assurance to fulfil their responsibilities.
During 2022/23 assurance from 
[...]
nal auditor, comment on
the scope and depth of
external audit work and
ensure that it gives value for
money.

To consider the council’s
arrangements for governance
and whether adequate
safeguards are in place to
secure compliance with its
own and other published
standards and controls and
best practice.

To present an annual report to
the Council providing
assurance that the
responsibilities of the
Committee have been met.

Page 154




	Agenda
	5 Annual Financial Report 2022/23 and Audit Findings Report
	App I - SBC Audit Finding Report 2022-23
	App II - Letter of Representation October 2023
	App III - Annual Financial Report 2022-23

	6 Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23
	Appendix I - Audit Committee Annual Report 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


- 277 - 

 

Audit Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 23 October 2023 from 7.00 pm - 7.21 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Simon Clark (Chair), Angela Harrison, Tara Noe, Chris Palmer 
(Substitute for Councillor Derek Carnell), Richard Palmer and Dolley Wooster. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Rich Lehmann. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Lisa Fillery, Mark Goodwin and Claire Stanbury. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Matt Dean and Richmond Nyarko (Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Ann Cavanagh and Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell and Mike Henderson. 
 

380 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2023 (Minute Nos. 211 – 215) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

381 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

Part B Minutes for Information  
 

 

382 Annual Financial Report 2022/23 and Audit Findings Report 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report which outlined the 
Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2022/23 and included the external Auditor’s Audit 
Findings Report for consideration.  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement thanked the Council’s Finance team and the 
external Auditors, Grant Thornton, for their hard work to get the Annual Financial Report 
ready for the Committee.  
 
The Chair invited Matt Dean, Grant Thornton, to speak. He started by thanking the 
council’s Finance team for their hard work on the accounts and assisting them in 
completing the Audit. He added that all the field work had been completed and Grant 
Thornton hoped to have the final review prepared by the end of the month. He said that 
the value for money report was underway and hoped to have the report prepared for the 
next committee meeting in January 2024.  
 
Members asked if the colouring on page 12 of Grant Thorntons report could be changed 
to make the assessments clearer and easier to understand. Grant Thornton agreed to 
review the layout of their report so that it was easier to read and interpret.  
 
Councillor Richard Palmer proposed the recommendations, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Dolley Wooster.  
 



Audit Committee  Monday, 23 October 2023 
 

- 278 - 

Resolved:  
 
(1) That the external Auditor’s Audit Findings Report (Appendix I to the report) be 

noted. 
 
(2) That the letter of Representation (Appendix II to the report) be approved on 

behalf of the Council. 
 
(3) That the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Appendix 

III to the report), including the adjustments set out in the Audit Findings 
Report be approved.  

 
(4) That the Chief Executive and Leader sign the Annual Governance Statement 

for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
 
(5) That the Chair of the Audit Committee signs and dates the Annual Financial 

Report for the year ended 31 March 2023.  
 

383 Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23 
 
The Audit Planning Manager introduced the report which assured that the Committee 
had successfully monitored and addressed issues of governance, risk management and 
internal control throughout 2022/23.  
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Derek Carnell for the hard work he had put into chairing 
the Audit Committee during the 2022/23 civic year and congratulated members of the 
Audit Committee for successfully carrying out the duties of the committee.  
 
Councillor Chris Palmer proposed the recommendations, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Tara Noe.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2022/23 (Appendix I of the report) 

be agreed.  
 
(2) That the Chair of Audit Committee presents the Audit Committee Annual 

Report 2022/23 to a meeting of Full Council to demonstrate how the 
Committee had discharged its duties.  

 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


